
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 1 November 2016 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 6 September 2016 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 14 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL AREA FORUMS - 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT   
 

15 - 35 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) COUNCIL TAX COLLECTION UPDATE   
 

36 - 43 

 (B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2016/17   

 

44 - 69 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.
[...]
eople to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

Page 2



7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 6th September 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.
[...]
 at £5.391m. It was noted that the general 
reserve was now at its lowest level since 2003. Given the 
financial challenges and spending pressures the Council 
faced, the balance was considered to be at a reasonable 
level, but it was not considered prudent to make any further 
reductions to balance future budgets. 

 

Page 6



 
 With regards to Capital Spending, details of spending 
against the 2015/16 Capital Programme were attached to 
the report at Appendix 2. It was noted that spending was 
£2.096m below the revised Capital Programme of 
£30.639m, which represented 93% delivery of the revised 
Capital Programme. Members were advised that although 
there had been slippage on several large projects, spend 
would be incurred into 2016/17. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the report be noted; and  

2) the information within the report be taken into account 

when reviewing the medium term forecast and saving 

proposals for future years. 

   
EXB10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 4 2015/16  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which updated them on activities 
undertaken on the money market as required by the 
Treasury Management Statement. 
 
 The report provided supporting information on the 
economic outlook, interest rate forecast, short term 
borrowing rates, long term borrowing rates, borrowing and 
investments, budget monitoring, new long term borrowing 
and treasury management indicators. It was noted that no 
debt rescheduling had been undertaken during the quarter. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

  
 
 

 

EXB11 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION – 100% BUSINESS RATES 
RETENTION PILOT AREA 

 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which related to the Liverpool City Region 
100% Business Rates Retention Pilot Area. 

 
 The Board was advised that as part of the 2015 
Spending Review, the Chancellor of the Exchequer 
announced plans that would involve councils retaining 100% 
of the business rates they collect. The Government’s stated 
aims in making this change were set out in the report. 
 
 In March 2016, the Department for Communities and 

 

Page 7



Local Government (DCLG) approached the Liverpool City 
Region councils to act as a pilot area for the development of 
the new 100% business rates retention system. It was 
reported that the development of the pilot areas would 
include discussions regarding which additional service and 
funding responsibilities the councils might adopt and the 
timescales for doing so. DCLG would ensure that 
appropriate measures were developed to mitigate any 
financial risks and ensure that the new system was 
sustainable.  
 
 The report also advised that the offer of a four year 
Grant Settlement option, which had been offered by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
in March 2016, provided a commitment to provide 
“minimum” grant allocations for each year up to 2019/20. 
The intention was to provide some degree of financial 
certainty and some assurance that each council’s grant 
allocations would not fall below a minimum level. Members 
were advised that, as part of the discussions regarding the 
LCR rates retention pilot area proposal, DCLG had 
guaranteed that during the pilot period each of the six 
councils would be financially no worse off than if they had 
taken up the four year grant settlement offer.   
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the proposal for the Liverpool City Region to be a 

pilot area for 100% business rates retention, as 

presented in the report, be noted; and  

2) the decision taken by the Chief Executive under 

urgency powers to agree to Halton’s inclusion 

within the Liverpool City Region pilot arrangement, 

be noted. 

 
   
EXB12 DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATES RELIEF REQUEST  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which detailed a 
request for discretionary business rates relief. 

 
In April 2013, the Govern
[...]
rmation would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  

 

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB25 PARKLANDS, CHAPEL LANE, WIDNES  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
Parklands Club, Chapel Lane, Widnes. 

 
The report sought Members’ approval to take 

forefeiture action by the Council to recover the possession of 
the premises known as Parklands. 

  
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the taking of forfeiture action by the Council as a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 

Page 13



result of breaches of the Lease covenants be 
approved; and  

 
2) the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic 

Services, be authorised to take the necessary 
action to require the Tenants to comply with the 
terms of the Lease, and failing this, to seek 
forfeiture of the Lease.  

Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services  

 

Page 14



 
REPORT TO:   Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 6th September 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Enterprise, Community & 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community and Sport  
 
SUBJECT: Local Area Forums - 2015/16 Annual Report 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 
1.1 To provide Members with details of the Local Area Forums project 

delivery for the period 1st of April 2015 to 31st March 2016. 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That Members consider and comment upon 

 the report. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Local Area Forums provide a mechanism for Councillors to respond to 

community needs and aspirations by supporting the provision of funding 
to deliver community projects and initiatives. These project and initiative 
are often delivered collaboratively with other partner organisations and 
provide a mechanism for securing additional funding from a variety of 
sources. 

 
3.2 Each year, funding is allocated to support the projects programme. In 

2015/16, the budget allocation was £550,000 which was split on a ‘per 
capita’ basis across the seven Local Area Forums in the Borough:-  

 
AF1 – Broadheath, Ditton, Hough Green and Hale 
AF2 – Appleton, Kingsway and Riverside 
AF3 – Birchfield, Farnworth and Halton View 
AF4 – Grange, Heath, Halton Brook and Mersey, 
AF5 – Halton Castle, Norton North, Norton South and Windmill Hill 
AF6 – Beechwood and Halton Lea 
AF7 – Daresbury 
 

3.3 The local community are invited to contribute ideas for the delivery of 
projects and initiatives that will enhance their local neighbourhood or 
benefit residents in the area. These ideas are developed and 
applications are then submitted for Area Forum Members’ consideration. 
In order to be considered, initiatives must have community support and 
must not result in a long-term financial commitment for the Council. 

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5a



3.4 The Community Development Team provides support to Local Area 
Forums; engaging local community groups in developing initiatives and 
co-ordinating project delivery.  The Team supports community groups to 
engage with Members, Council departments and partner agencies and 
assists with levering in additional funds to deliver projects.   

 
3.5 Case study information and resident feedback is set out in Appendix 1 to 

demonstrate the impact that Area Forum projects have for Halton’s 
communities. 

 
3.6 A full breakdown of projects across the seven Area Forum areas is 

detailed in Appendix 2. 
 
 
4.0 LOCAL AREA FORUM EXPENDITURE  
 
4.1 The projects funded through the Local Area Forums are wide and varied 

and are categorised into a number of key areas, which are listed below:- 
 
4.1.1 Children and Youth Facilities 

This category covers activities, support and improvements to facilities for 
children and young people. 
 

4.1.2 Community Events 
 This category is for community events organised by local groups. This 
supports participation and vibrant communities throughout Halton.  
 

[...]

 

Expenditure for all Area Forums for April 2015 to March 2016 

  

Children 
and Youth 
Facilities 

Community 
Events 

Community 
Resources/
Equipment 

Community 
Initiative 

Improved 
Parks Landscapes 

Pedestrian and 
Highways 
Improvements Security Totals 

AF 1 £0.00 £21,399.24 £29,601.92 £8,000.00 £31,000 £0.00 £0.00 £300.00 £90,301.16 

AF 2 £0.00 £9,409.50 £31,718.48 £900.00 £11,850 £6,344.41 £5,000.00 £12,701.23 £77,923.62 

AF 3 £0.00 £1,744.00 £8,960.75 £0.00 £22,480 £1,200.00 £35,582.00 £20,120.00 £90,086.75 

AF 4 £6,847.57 £4,763.63 £24,489.12 £4,376.00 £9,000 £0.00 £10,056.76 £9,367.91 £68,900.99 

AF 5 £4,268.00 £2,304.10 £22,646.21 £1,650.00 £44,180 £5,000.00 £11,315.00 £0.00 £91,363.31 

AF 6 £0.00 £3,000.04 £5,665.61 £24.00 £16,588 £0.00 £19,203.00 £0.00 £44,480.65 

AF 7 £0.00 £0.00 £11,756.91 £708.93 £0.00 £0.00 £7,400.00 £0.00 £19,865.84 

Total £11,115.57 £42,620.51 £134,839.00 £15,658.93 £135,098. £12,544.41 £88,556.76 £42,489.14 £482,922.32 

 
2% 9% 28% 3% 28% 3% 18% 9% 100% 

 
 

5.2.2 Broadheath, Ditton, Hough Green & Hale 
 
This forum approved 18 projects with spend of £90,301.16. The highest 
category of spend was improved parks.   

Page 17



5.2.3 Appleton, Kingsway & Riverside 
 
This forum approved 28 projects with expenditure of £77,923.62.  The 
highest category of spend was community resources and equipment. 

 
5.2.4 Birchfield, Farnworth & Halton View 
 

This forum approved 26 projects with expenditure of £90,086.75. The 
highest category of spend was pedestrian and highways improvements.  

 
5.2.5 Grange, Halton Brook, Heath & Mersey 

 
This forum approved 37 projects with expenditure of £68,900.99. The 
highest category of spend was community resources and equipment. 
 

5.2.6 Halton Castle, Norton North, Norton South & Windmill Hill 
 
This forum approved 23 projects with expenditure of £91,363.31. The 
highest category of spend is community resources and equipment.  

 
5.2.7 Beechwood & Halton Lea 
 

This forum approved 16 projects with expenditure of £44,480.65.  The 
highest category of spend is pedestrian and highways improvements.  
 

5.2.8 Daresbury 
 

This forum approved 6 projects with a total expenditure of £19,865.84. 
The highest category of spend is community resources and equipment.  

 
5.2.9 Overall, the highest categories of expenditure were community resources 

& equipment and improved parks at 28% each with pedestrian and 
highways imrovement next at 18%. 

 
5.2.10 The table below shows project delivery by priority area for 2015/2016:- 
 

Projects by Halton Priorities 

   

  

1  
A Healthy 

Halton 

2  
Environment 

and 
Regeneration 

in Halton 

3  
Employment, 

Learning & Skills 
in Halton 

4  
Children and 
Young People 

in Halton 

5  
A Safer 
Halton 

Total 

   AF 1 4 5 2 6 1 18 

   AF 2 10 6 1 4 7 28 

   AF 3 7 6 1 1 11 26 

   AF 4 12 8 4 9 4 37 

   AF 5 6 9 3 5 0 23 

   AF 6 6 4 2 3 1 16 

   AF 7 0 4 2 0 0 6 

   Total 45 42 15 28 24 154 

   

 
29% 27% 10% 18% 16% 100% 

 
 

  
 

  

Page 18



5.3 Supporting Funding  
 
5.3.1 The Area Forum projects support partnership working and enable the 

leverage of funding from other organisations and grant giving bodies. 
 
Overall, an additional amount of £751,149.42 (compared to £316,630 in 
2014/15) was levered in to support area forum projects providing a total 
budget of £1,234,071.74 (compared to £833,440 in 2014/15).  Full details 
are set out below.  This means that for every £1 of Area Forum funding a 
further amount of £1.55 was secured from other funding sources 
(compared to 0.61p in 2014/15). It should be noted this significant 
increase is due to large grants for two projects being successful in this 
period.  Levels of external funding can fluctuate depending on the scale 
and timeframe’s of projects. 
 

Funding Source Amount 2015/16 

Area Forums £482,922.32 

Halton Borough Council (HBC) £24,475.51 

Other Halton £71,697.40 

External £654,976.51 

Total £1,234
[...]
esbury 
Preston Brook Village Hall: 
Footpath improvements 

£860.00 Daresbury 
Daresbury District Heritage 
Group: Presentation resources 

Page 35



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 6 September 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Council Tax Collection Update 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update regarding the collection of council tax, as requested by the 

Board on 7 June 2016.  
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the latest position regarding the billing and collection of 

council tax, as set out in the report, be noted. 
 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  

Background 
 

3.1 Council tax income is one of the main sources of funding for the Council’s services. 
For the 2016/17 financial year the opening balance of council tax due to be collected 
was £73m. This total includes the council tax liability where discounts or exemptions 
may subsequently be applied, the liability to be met from council tax support and the 
outstanding liability for arrears from previous years. 
  

3.2 The scale of income involved means that any fluctuation in the collection rate can 
have a significant effect upon the Council’s cashflow and the funding of its services. 
 

3.3 In recent years there have been two significant legislative changes, which have 
directly impacted upon the collection rate and the level of arrears, as follows; 
 
(i) Changes which enabled the Council to vary the period and amount of 

discounts provided and charges made in respect of empty properties; 
  

(ii) Abolition of council tax benefit and its replacement with a local council tax 
support scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36 Agenda Item 6a



Collection of Council Tax 
 

3.4 Council tax collection rates in Halton over the past ten years have been amongst the 
best in the North West.  
 

3.5 As shown in Table 1 below, collection rates improved steadily up until 2012/13 when 
in-year collection exceeded 97%. But they subsequently reduced following the 
abolition of council tax benefit and its replacement with the local council tax support 
scheme. 
 
Table 1 – Council Tax Collection Rates 
Year 06/07 

% 
07/08 

% 
08/09 

% 
09/10 

% 
10/11 

% 
11/12 

% 
12/13 

% 
13/14 

% 
14/15 

% 
15/16 

% 

In-year 
collection 

95.96 96.41 96.77 97.00 97.00 97.11 97.11 95.82 95.47 95.21 

Total 
collected to 
date 

99.18 99.26 99.14 99.21 99.21 99.12 99.00 98.34 97.60 95.78 

 
 
 Council Tax Arrears 
 
3.6 Table 2 below shows the council tax arrears position for each of the past seven 

years. There had been a broadly consistent level of arrears, which had been the case 
ever since the abolition of the Poll Tax. 
  

3.7 However, there has been a significant increase in arrears following the abolition of 
council tax benefit in 2012/13 and its replacement with the local council tax support 
scheme from 2013/14. Despite increased recovery activity, the arrears have still 
increased significantly each year and this trend is expected to continue. 
 
Table 2 – Council Tax Arrears 

 2009-10 

£ 

2010-11 

£ 

2011-12 

£ 

2012-13 

£ 

2013-14 

£ 

2014-15 

£ 

2015-16 
 
£ 

Gross Arrears C/F  3,612,230 3,555,944 3,721,853 3,761,990 4,759,997 5,585,849 6,283,068 

Increase/Decrease  111,766 -56,286 165,909 40,137 998,006 825,852 697,219 

          

In-year Collection 

Rate 

97.00% 97.00% 97.11% 97.11% 95.82% 95.47% 95.21% 

Increase/Decrease 

on Previous Year 

0.23% 0.00% 0.11% 0.00% -1.29% -0.35% -0.26% 

Assumed eventual 

Collection Rate 

99.00% 99.00% 99.00% 99.00% 97.93% 96.50% 96.50% 

  
 

Page 37



Recovery Action 
 
3.8 The collection of council tax is a key financial priority for the Council. After excluding 

discounts, exemptions and council tax support payments, a 1% reduction in the 
collection rate amounts to around £460,000 of lost income. 
  

3.9 There are over 55,000 properties in the Borough, so
[...]
for the second 
attachment to be written-off by the Council. This may help to avoid the current 
situation whereby some households may never be able to clear their council tax 
arrears, unless their circumstances and household income changes significantly. 
 
Cash Collection 
  

3.28 Whilst there has been a significant increase in the level of council tax arrears as 
outlined above, the total amount of cash collected by the Council since April 2013 
has increased as shown in Table 6 below. This is due to an increased number of 
households being billed and having to meet the minimum 21.55% of their liability, 
plus the additional charges introduced for empty properties. 
 
Table 6 – Council Tax Cash Collected 

  2012/13 
£ 

2013/14 
£ 

2014/15 
£ 

2015/16 
£ 

Cash Collected 41,880,978 45,127,199 46,805,989 48,531,889 

Increase on previous 
year 

348,626 3,246,221 1,678,789 1,725,899 

 
3.29 The on-going collection of council tax year-on-year, including that relating to previous 

year’s arrears, has historically meant that the eventual collection rate in most years 
exceeds 99%. This is as opposed to the in-year collection rate. However, the impact 
of the council tax support scheme has meant that this will become more difficult as 
the level of arrears continues to increase. Table 7 below shows the latest position 
regarding the in-year collection rate and the eventual collection rate for each year. 
 
Table 7 – Eventual Collection Rate 

 06/07 
% 

07/08 
% 

08/09 
% 

09/10 
% 

10/11 
% 

11/12 
% 

12/13 
% 

13/14 
% 

14/15 
% 

15/16 
% 

In-year 

collection 

rate 

95.96 96.41 96.77 97.00 97.00 97.11 97.11 95.82 95.47 95.21 

Eventual 

collection 

rate (to 

99.18 99.26 99.14 99.21 99.21 99.12 99.00 98.34 97.60 95.78 

Page 41



date) 

Conclusions 
 

3.30 Council tax is one of the Council’s main sources of funding for delivery of its services. 
 

3.31 The localisation of council tax support has had a significant impact upon the 
collection of council tax, the number of households falling into arrears, and the 
amount of recovery action having to be taken as a result. 
  

3.32 A significant number of households, where attachment of earnings or attachment of 
benefits have been applied, will not be able to clear their arrears in-year unless there 
is a significant change in their circumstances and household income. 
 

3.33 The Council takes all possible steps to assist taxpayers in meeting their council tax 
liability and recovery action is fair and equitable. The use of court action or 
enforcement agents is always the last resort and the preference is to find an 
agreeable solution with taxpayers before reaching these stages. 
 

3.34 An increased amount of cash is now being collected because a greater number of 
households are liable to pay all or part of their council tax and additional charges are 
also being levied for empty properties. 
 

3.35 Many households are suffering from other reductions in welfare benefits at the same 
time as having council tax arrears. 
 

3.36 There is increased pressure for staff within the Council Tax Section, Halton Direct 
Link and the Contact Centre, as a result of the increased amount of billing and 
recovery activity having to now be undertaken. 

 
4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no direct implications, however, council tax is a major source of funding for 

the Council’s revenue budget. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1072 
 

Page 42



8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 43



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 6th September 2016     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and 
Resources 

 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 1 of 2016/17 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th 
June 2016.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Finance 

 Human Resources & Organisational Development 

 ICT and Administrative Support 

 Legal  and Democracy 

 Policy & Performance 

 Property Services   

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
The report details progress made against objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the first quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 

Page 44 Agenda Item 6b



 

Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational improvement.  

 
6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 

nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the 
Council priorities.  

 
7.0      RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1      Not applicable. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Not applicable 

Page 45



Page 1 of 24 
 

Reporting Period: Quarter 1 – 1st April 2016 – 30th June 2016 
 

1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service objectives/milestones and 

performance targets, during the first quarter of 2016/17 for service areas within the remit of the 
Corporate Policy and Performance Board. 

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-18 were agreed by Members and included in 

Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas reporting to the Board in relation to the Council’s 
priority of Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency i.e.: 

 
 Financial Services 
 Policy, People, Performance and Efficiency 
 ICT and Support Services 
 Legal and Democracy 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 Property Services  

 
1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is explained within 

Section 8 of this report. 
 

2.0 Key Developments 

 
2.1 There have been a number of developments within the period which include:- 
 
Finance 
 

a) Following closure of the 2015/16 year-end accounts, the draft Statement of Accounts was signed off as 
required by the Operational Director, Finance on Thursday 30 June 2016 and passed to Grant 
Th
[...]
 BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts Template

	5a Local Area Forums - 2015/16 Annual Report
	6a Council Tax Collection Update
	6b Performance Management Reports for Quarter 1 of 2016/17
	CS PPB - PBR - Q1 - 2016 - 2017 - Final with new link




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 6 September 
2016 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), Abbott, E. Cargill, 
Howard, C. Loftus, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, G. Stockton 
and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, N. Goodwin 
and P. McCann 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS10 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 7th June 2016 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS12 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS13 LOCAL AREA FORUMS - 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 A report was presented to the Board by the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
informed Members of the project delivery of the Local Area 

 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



Forums for the financial period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 
2016. 

 
 Members were advised that Local Area Forums (LAF) 
were set up in 2001 to take policy development to 
communities, bridging the gap between key agencies 
working within the Borough. Each LAF was led by the 
respective local Councillors and supported by a Senior 
Officer from the Council. Other partner organisations such 
as the Police, Fire Service, Housing Associations, Youth and 
Voluntary sector bodies also attended LAF’s to keep the 
community informed of local developments and to respond 
to local concerns. 
 
 It was reported that in 2015/16, £550,000 was 
allocated to the Area Forums which was allocated on a per 
capita basis across the seven LAF’s that covered the 
Borough; details of each area’s funding was provided in the 
report. Projects funded through the LAF’s were categorised 
into the following key areas:- 
 

 Landscapes; 

 Improved Parks; 

 Pedestrian and Highway Improvements; 

 Security; 

 Children and Youth Facilities; 

 Community Events; 

 Community Initiatives; and 

 Community Resources and Equipment. 

 It was highlighted that the Area Forum budget had 
enabled the leverage of other grants, and through joint 
working, had secured access to funds from other agencies. 
Overall, an additional amount of £751,149.42 (compared to 
£316,630 in 2014/15) was levered in to support area forum 
projects providing a total budget of £1,234,071.74 
(compared to £833,440 in 2014/15).  It was noted this 
significant increase was due to large grants for two projects 
being successful in this period. 

 
Finally, the report provided Members with examples 

of case studies which demonstrated the positive impacts 
that Area Forum projects had in Halton’s communities. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Members requested a further report on the impact of 
the recent Internal Audit recommendations with regard to 
LAF’s. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. the report be received; and 

2. a further report be brought to a future Board meeting 

on the impact of the recent Internal Audit 

recommendations with regard to LAF’s. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
CS14 COUNCIL TAX COLLECTION UPDATE  
  
  The Board received a report which provided an 

update on the collection of council tax. The report detailed 
the: 
 

 collection rates in Halton over the past ten years; 

 impact of localisation of council tax support; 

 council tax arrears position for each of the past seven 
years; 

 cash collection figures; and 

 recovery action undertaken for council tax debt. 
 
 It was noted that despite increased recovery activity, 
the arrears had increased significantly each year and this 
trend was expected to continue. Arising from the discussion 
it was agreed that a further report would be brought to a 
future meeting concerning the effects of additional court 
costs on individuals. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the latest position regarding the billing and collection 
of council tax as set out in the report be noted; and 
 

2. a further report be brought to a future meeting 
concerning the effects of additional court costs on 
individuals. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director Finance 

   
CS15 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 1 OF 2016/17 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 1 
of 2016/17.  

 

 
 
 
 
 



The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Finance; 

 Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 Policy and Performance; 

 Property Services; and 

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, Members requested that 
an update report be submitted to a future meeting on 
Widnes Market. 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the first quarter performance monitoring reports be 
received and noted; and 
 

2. an update report on Widnes Market be brought to a 
future meeting 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.35 p.m. 


